Management sets limits on the value of risk that may be accepted, which is monitored on a daily basis.
However, the use of this approach does not prevent losses outside of these limits in the event of more
significant market movements.

Currency risk. In respect of currency risk, management sets limits on the level of exposure by currency
and in total. The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk
at the end of the reporting period:

 As at 31 December 2024 As at 31 December 2023

In thousands of
Armenian Drams

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net position Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net position

USD  2,383   -   2,383   81,539   (918,835)  (837,296)
EUR  3,545   -   3,545   83,427   (805,662)  (722,235)

Total   5,928   -   5,928   164,966   (1,724,497)  (1,559,531)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the respective
Company entities, with all other variables held constant:

In thousands of Armenian Drams As at 31 December 2024 As at 31 December 2023
US Dollar strengthening by 5% (2023: by 5%)  119   (41,865)

US Dollar weakening by 5% (2023: by 5%)  (119)  41,865

Euro strengthening by 5% (2023: by 5%)  177   (36,112)

Euro weakening by 5% (2023: by 5%)  (177)  36,112

Interest rate risk. The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of
such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.
Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken.

Interest rate risk is managed principally through applying fixed-rate contracts and monitoring the analysis
of interest rate review terms.

The table below summarizes the Company’s exposure to interest rate risks. The table presents the